
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday 29 June 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Warwick (Deputy Chair), Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, 
Lamb, Musgrave and Robson 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee Resources held on 16 
March 2016. 
  

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 



4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  

 

7  
  
Terms of Reference 
 

 

 To review the implementation of the Council’s existing policy and budget 
framework and consider the scope for new policies for the Council use and 
management of its resources and discharge of its corporate and strategic 
services, governance arrangements, business strategy, estate management, ICT, 
channel shift, communications, equalities and emergency planning.  
To review the draft budgets of the Executive and the Council’s and ensure the 
effective scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and policies. 
 
The Portfolio Holders reporting to this Committee will be the Leader and the 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services although there may be overlapping in some 
areas of responsibilities.   
  

 

PRESENTATION TO COMMITTEE 

8  
  
Portfolio Holders' Statements 
 

 

 A year end update on the work programme relevant to the portfolios for 2015/16 
of Councillor R Edwards, Leader and Councillor O Pearson (Portfolio Holder for 
Support Services) will be presented.  The priorities for 2016/17 will be tabled.   
 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

9  
  
Annual Scrutiny  Report 2015/16 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic/Civic Support.  
 

(Pages 13 
- 30) 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

10  
  
Capital Monitoring 2016/17 and Revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 and 
Future Years 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 31 
- 54) 

11  
  
Overview of Revenue Budget 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 55 
- 76) 

12  
  
Treasury Management 2015/16 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 77 
- 84) 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

13  
  
Budget Monitoring  (Final Accounts) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 85 
- 90) 

14  
  
Members Allowances Paid 2015/16 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support. 
  
 

(Pages 91 
- 94) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 
29 September 2016 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 June 2016 
 

Portfolio Holder Priorities 2015/16 – Year end report 
 
 

End of year updates against priorities for all Portfolio Holders are included within this 
report.   
 
Members will note th
[...]
s to the 
Scrutiny work achieved during the municipal year 2015/2016. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 The Annual Scrutiny Report 2015/2016 is acknowledged and approved. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 

a) To track the progress of the Scrutiny function and process at Exeter City Council. 
 

b) In order that Members may comment as to the progress and direction of Scrutiny 
over the past year, together with proposals for the forthcoming year. 
 

c) To ensure that the Scrutiny Committees are kept fully up to date as to the Task and 
Finish Groups and what they have achieved. 
 

d) To illustrate how effectively Scrutiny continues to work at Exeter City Council 
contributing towards an accountable, transparent and democratic process. 

 
e) To acknowledge the results achieved through Scrutiny during the municipal year 

2015/2016. 
 

f) To raise the profile of Scrutiny at Exeter City Council and to promote confidence in 
the democratic process. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources: 
 
 None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained in this report 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



  

 

 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 None identified. 
 
7.  Monitoring officer Comments 

 
This report raises no issue of concern to the Monitoring Officer. 

 
8. Report Details: 
  

This report concentrates on providing Members with an overview of the work and 
achievements of Scrutiny over the past municipal year together with the proposed 
direction of Scrutiny for the forthcoming year. 
 
The detail of this report appears in the attached Appendix and can be divided into 
eight main areas:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Work Programme  

 Task and Finish Group priority topics 

 Follow up on previous Task and Finish Group recommendations 

 Summary of Task and Finish Group work 

 Training and profile 

 Current improvements  

 Future improvements 

 Timetable for the forthcoming municipal ye
[...]
nd agencies to gain a broad 

range of views. 

At the conclusion of this municipal year, I would like to take this opportunity to thank 

the Members, Officers and guest speakers who have given up their time to 

participate specifically with Task and Finish Group investigations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report To  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee – 29 June 2016 
      Executive – 12 July 2016 
     Council – 26 July 2016 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring 2015/16 and Revised Capital 

Programme for 2016/17 and Future Years 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To advise members of the overall financial performance of the Council for the 2015/16 
financial year, in respect of the annual capital programme. 

 
To seek approval of the 2016/17 revised capital programme, including commitments carried 
forward from 2015/16. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The overall financial position for the 2015/16 annual capital programme. 

 
(ii) The amendments and further funding request to the Council’s annual capital 

programme for 2016/17. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual c
[...]
PORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 12 July 2016 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 26 July 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall financial position of the HRA & General Fund Revenue 

Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year and to seek approval for the General Fund 
working balance, HRA working balance, a number of supplementary budgets and the 
creation of new earmarked reserves. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 That the net transfer of £198,695 from Earmarked Reserves as detailed in paragraph 
8.3.6 is approved. 
 

2.2 That supplementary budgets of £1,457,409 be approved as detailed in paragraph 8.3.8 
 

2.3 That Earmarked Reserves at 31 March 2016 be noted; 
 

2.4 That the Council Tax account and collection rate be noted; 
 

2.5 That the outstanding sundry debt, aged debt analysis and debt write-off figures be noted; 
 

2.6 That the creditor payments performance be noted; 
 

2.7 By taking into account the overall financial position of the Council, the General Fund 
working balance at 31 March 2016, be approved at £5,516,722; 
 

2.8 That the Housing Revenue Account working balance at 31 March 2015 is approved at 
£7,068,670 and the Council Own Build working balance is approved at £169,004. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally approve the Council’s end of year financial position and carry forward any 
budgets that were not spent but the funding is still required. 
 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



  

4.
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

 

Detail 

Management Costs (£229,180)  Reflects an under-spend in respect of 
the introduction of mobile working in 
housing services 

 This delay has also reduced staff 
training costs which has resulted in a 
saving. 

 The hosting of a tenant and leaseholder 
conference is now planned during 
2016-17. 

 Vacant posts have resulted in savings 
in employee costs. 

Repairs and 
Maintenance 
Programme 

(£1,950,409)  As reported during the financial year, a 
£1m saving has occurred in respect of 
resolving damp ingress following lower 
tender prices coupled with a lower level 
of remedial repairs compared to 
original estimates.   

 Significant savings have also been 
achieved in respect of routine service 
and maintenance budgets 

8.2.3 The Major Repairs Reserve is ‘ring fenced’ for capital works.  After transfers, the balance 
on the Major Repairs Reserve will stand at £6,310,318 at 31 March 2016. 
 

  
Movement 2015/16 

Opening Major Repairs Reserve, as at 
1/4/15 

£5,192,878 

Revenue monies set aside during 
2015/16 

£2,550,566 

Amount used to finance capital 
expenditure during 2015/16 

(£1,433,126) 

Balance, as at 31/3/16 £6,310,318 
 

  

Page 57



  

8.2.4 The Council’s new properties at Rowan House and Knights Place form part of the overall 
Housing Revenue Account, but separate income and expenditure budgets are 
maintained in order to ensure that they are self-financing.  The total budget variances for 
2015/16 have resulted in a net surplus of £41,049, which will be transferred to the COB 
working balance. 
 

  
Movement 2015/16 

Opening Council Own Build, as at 
01/04/14 

£127,995 

Surplus   £41,049 

Balance, as at 31/03/15 £169,044 
 

  
8.3 General Fund (Appendix B) 

 
8.3.1 The Service Committees show an overall underspend of £3,024,056 against a revised 

budget of £13,517,220. The main variances are: 
 

8.3.2 Scrutiny Committee People – (An underspen
[...]
COUNCIL – 26 JULY 2016 
     
REPORT OF:   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
TITLE:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015-16 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report on the current Treasury Management performance for the 2015-16 financial year 
and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 31 March 2016.  The report is a 
statutory requirement and is for information only with no key decisions required. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Scrutiny and Executive support, and Executive recommend to the Council the 
Treasury Management report for the 2015-16 financial year. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish regular reports on Treasury 

Management to Council.  This includes an annual Treasury Management Strategy and half 
yearly report and a year-end report as a minimum. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources 
 The report is an update on the overall performance in respect of treasury management for 

the 2015-16 financial year. Therefore, there are no financial or non-financial resource 
implications. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 Officers have complied in full with the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015-16.  All 

investments and borrowing have been undertaken within the parameters set by Council. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

In February 2012 the Council adopted the updated CIPFA Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council to report on its performance 
at the end of each financial year.  Adoption of the Code is required by regulations laid under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments:  
 The Monitoring Officer notes that whilst CCLA Investment Management Ltd does not offer 

any form of rating or any financial support criteria.  The Council’s advisers Arlingclose Ltd 
are recommending investment in 
[...]
6%

P
age 84



 
REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting:  29 JUNE 2016 
Report of:   Assistant Director Finance 
Title:    Corporate Services Final Accounts 2015-16 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 

budget and the outturn for the financial year up to 31 March 2016 in respect of Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee assure themselves that 
Officers review areas with significant variances and undertake the necessary actions 
to address the issues that the variances may cause. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee and this is the final report for 2015-16. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required to deliver Corporate Services during 2015-16 are set out in 

the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, as at 31 March 2016, ahead of 
inclusion in the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 The report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee Final Accounts to 31 March 2016 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
The final actual outturn has now been calculated and the report below highlights the major 
differences by management unit from the approved annual budget after adjusting for 
supplementary budgets. 

 
The total variance for the year shows a surplus of £179,416 after transfers from reserves 
and revenue contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation 
of 8.19% from the revised budget. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 13



The variations by management are detailed in the table in 8.3. However, a significant 
element of the underspend is in respect of the asset improvement and maintenance and 
property maintenance fund budgets. 8.2 provides detailed reasons for the underspend. 
 

8.2 Budgets in respect of asset maintenance and improvement and property maintenance are 
included in various management units in this, and other committees. Elements of these 
budgets are underspent by a total of £635,930 of which £393,840 sits within this committee. 
The points below provide details of the underspend: 

 

 Key initial objectives of the Corporate Property restructure were to mitigate inefficient 
spending. As a result, only priority works have been undertaken in year. With the 
restructure now partially implemented, correctly prioritised spend has commenced so a 
more realistic spend profile will be seen from this point forward.  
 
To ensure that works postponed during this phase can be delivered a request will be 
made to roll forward the £326,300 in order to deliver a variety of schemes such as Civic 
Centre toilet refurbishment; Car Park Structural Repairs; Corn Exchange staff toilet 
improvements; and Civic Centre heating system component overhaul and optimisation. 
 

 The budget for historic building decoration works and property condition surveys has 
not been spent in 15/16. The works were delayed 
[...]
9,064

REVISED BUDGETS 2,188,480

OUTTURN VARIANCE AFTER TRANSFERS TO/FROM RESERVES & CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL (179,416)

QTR 3 

FORECAS

T 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

OUTTURN

APRIL 2015 TO MARCH 2016

OUTTURN
OUTTURN 

VARIANCE
APPROVED 

BUDGET

CODE

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting:  29 June 2016  
Report of:    Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support  
Title:   Members’ Allowances and Expenses Paid 2015/16  
 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council function 
 
1. What is the report about? 
  

To report the allowances paid to Elected Members in 2015/16. 
 
2. Recommendation: 
  

That Members of the Scrutiny Committee Resources note the allowances paid 
and expenses claimed by Members in 2015/16.  
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

The Council has a statutory obligation to publish all allowances paid, and expenses 
claimed by Members each financial year.  

  
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
  
 There is an existing budget allocation to meet the amount paid in Members’ Allowances.  

Until recently, the expenses claimed were not administered centrally, therefore making it 
difficult   to fully understand the amount being claimed each year.  This has now been 
rectified, with all expense claims being processed via the Democratic Services team.  

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

The report reflects payments made during the 2015/16 financial year and they 
remained within the budget set. 

 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 The Members Allowances Scheme is governed by the Local Government and Housing 

Act 1989, and in particular the details are set out  in  the Lo
[...]
00 £897.78 £5,472.78

M Williams £4,575.00 £4,575.00

J Winterbottom £516.53 £516.53

£175,671.62 £93,528.76 £2,659.10 £0.00 £271,859.48

Page 94


	Agenda
	8 Portfolio Holders' Statements
	9 Annual Scrutiny  Report 2015/16
	Scrutiny Annual Report 2016 Appendix AMH Final

	10 Capital Monitoring 2016/17 and Revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 and Future Years
	Capital Monitoring to 31 March 2016 NM Final

	11 Overview of Revenue Budget
	Overview GF March 16 - Appendix A DH Final
	Overview GF March 16 - Appendix B DH Final
	Overview GF March 16 - Appendix C DH Final
	Overview GF March 16 - Appendix D DH Final

	12 Treasury Management 2015/16
	Treasury Management 2015-16 Year End Appendix 1 Final

	13 Budget Monitoring  (Final Accounts)
	Budget Monitoring Q4 - Corporate Services PM Final

	14 Members Allowances Paid 2015/16
	Members Allowances Expenses Paid 2015 - 16 Appendix 1  JS Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 29 June 2016 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair) 
Councillors Warwick, Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Lamb and Musgrave 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Assistant Director Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Scrutiny 
Programme Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 were taken as read and signed 

by the Chair as correct 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

 No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

3   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The following terms of reference for Corporate Scrutiny Committee were noted:- 
 
To review the implementation of the Council’s existing policy and budget 
framework and consider the scope for new policies for the Council use and 
management of its resources and discharge of its corporate and strategic services, 
governance arrangements, business strategy, estate management, ICT, channel 
shift, communications, equalities and emergency planning.  
 
To review the draft budgets of the Executive and the Council’s and ensure the 
effective scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and policies. 
 
The Portfolio Holders reporting to this Committee will be the Leader and the 
Portfolio Holder for Support Services although there may be overlapping in some 
areas of responsibilities.   
 

4   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' STATEMENTS 
 

 Councillor Bull, Portfolio Holder Communities and Neighbourhood attended on 
behalf of the Leader and Councillor Pearson, Portfolio Holder Support Services 
and presented an update on the work programme and broad priorities relevant to 
their portfolios for 2015/16.  He undertook to pass on comments made by 
Members. A list of priorities for 2016/17 including outcomes and targets was also 
circulated at the meeting.  
 
Councillor Bull undertook to pass on a Member’s comment to Councillors Pearson 
and Sutton and on their respective portfolios for Support Services and City 
Development.  The Member had commented on the proposed planning application 
for student accommodation on the bus depot site and why an ordinary housing 
scheme for local people had not been proposed, as an alternative.  Councillor Bull 
added that student accommodation schemes mostly met the current planning 



regime edict to encourage sustainable development.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the reports of the Portfolio Holders.  
 

5   ANNUAL SCRUTINY  REPORT 2015/16 
 

 The Scrutiny Programme Officer presented the report providing an annual update 
as to the Scrutiny work achieved during the Municipal Year 2015/16.  The report 
included a synopsis of the Task and Finish Group investigations, and a review of 
the proposals for the Scrutiny system. Members were advised that the annual 
meeting of the Scrutiny Work Programme would be held on 13 July and she 
encouraged Members to contact her with potential topics for review. She also 
provided an update in relation to the recommendations from the Income 
Generating Measures Task and Finish Group over maximising the potential of 
parks and open spaces.  The Assistant Director Public Realm had welcomed the 
opportunity to pursue this, but required an affirmation to discuss this further with 
Members as there was not the capacity to pursue this at the moment. The 
recommendations would continue to be followed up. 
 
The Scrutiny Programme Officer responded to a Member’s enquiry regarding the 
capacity of the task and finish groups, stating that, currently, there were three 
groups with another five topics selected for consideration. In the last year, six 
groups had who met, together with spotlight reviews.  She added that if it was not 
possible to programme a topic for the current year, it would be slotted in the 
following year.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and were content with the 
progress and direction of Scrutiny over the past year, together with the proposals 
on direction for the forthcoming year, and approved the Annual Scrutiny report for 
publishing on the Council’s web site.  
 

6   CAPITAL MONITORING 2016/17 AND REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 
2016/17 AND FUTURE YEARS 

 
 The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which updated Members of 

the overall financial performance of the Council’s capital programme for the 
2015/16 financial year. The capital expenditure amounted to £15,085,951, and the 
actual expenditure during 2015/16 represented 63.51% of the revised capital 
programme.  The sum of £8.923 million had been identified and would need to be 
carried forward to be spent in future years.  The report also set out the expenditure 
variances that had arisen since December 2015 and schemes to be deferred to 
2016/17 and beyond.  Officers had been working to identify the details of a revised 
programme for schemes in 2016/17 and report back the detail to Members as part 
of the Revised Capital Programme report to this Scrutiny Committee in September. 

  
The Assistant Director Finance also drew attention to a future funding request to 
purchase a new server and associated oracle licenses, required to upgrade the 
financial system.  The estimated maximum cost to Exeter City Council would be 
£50,000, and some of the additional costs in excess of this would be provided by 
the other local authority Strata partners at Teignbridge and East Devon District 
Councils.  He responded to a Member’s comment about the likelihood of this 
request being repeated or whether the original procurement process had not been 
sufficiently thorough, stating that the cost of the additional licence was an 
unavoidable requirement as part of a system upgrade.   
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and recommended 
Executive and Council approve the following:-  



 
(1)  overall financial position for the 2015/16 annual capital programme; and  
 
(2)  amendments and further funding requests to the Council’s annual capital 

programme for 2016/17. 
 

7   OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which advised Members of the 
overall financial position of the Housing Revenue Account and General Fund 
Revenue Budgets for the 2015/16 financial year. The report also sought approval 
for the respective General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account working 
balances.  The detail of a number of supplementary budgets totalling £1,457,409 
had also been requested and included in the report. The General Fund working 
balance at 31 March 2016 would be £5,516,722 and the Housing Revenue 
Account working balance for the same period would be £7,068,670 and the Council 
Own Build working balance to be set at £169,004. 
  
In respect of the Housing Revenue Account, the report set out the key variances 
relating to management costs and also to the repairs and Maintenance Programme 
where a saving in respect of resolving damp ingress following lower tender prices 
and a lower level of remedial repairs had been achieved.  The routine service and 
maintenance budgets had also reduced as the working practices had changed, 
following greater interaction with tenants, enabling a more proactive approach to 
maintenance and repairs.  Further information on the General Fund and Service 
Committee was provided with an overall underspend of £3,024,056, against a 
revised budget of £13,517,220.  
 
The following responses were given to Members’ questions by the Assistant 
Director Finance:-  
 

 funding had been set aside to enable the City Council to undertake works at 
the Riverside Leisure Centre, as part of the previous contractual 
arrangement with Parkwood Leisure. The work had been identified as part 
of the Riverside Leisure Centre Dilapidations and appropriate funding had 
now been identified, which would enhance the building.  

 

 whilst the significant level of new homes would result in additional 
expenditure for associated works such as grass cutting and refuse 
collection, this would in turn attract additional income from the collection of 
council tax and New Homes Bonus.  Officers had been working to identify 
the required level of staff, equipment or plant for servicing the new houses 
had used the projection of an anticipated 4,400 houses over the next six 
years, so that any capacity issues and requests for increased resources 
could be identified and met.  

 
Members congratulated the finance team and their colleagues for ensuring there 
had been close management of the budget in such straightened times.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested that 
Council note the overview of the Resources Budget for 2015/16 and approve 
(where applicable):-  
 
(1)  the net transfer of £198,695 from Earmarked Reserves as detailed in 

paragraph 8.3.6;  
(2)  supplementary budgets of £1,457,409 as detailed in paragraph 8.3.8;  
(3)  Earmarked Reserves at 31 March 2016;  



(4)  the Council Tax account and collection rate;  
(5)  the outstanding sundry debt, aged debt analysis and debt write-off figures;  
(6)  the creditor payments performance;  
(7)  having regard to the overall financial position of the Council  the General 

Fund working balance of £5,516,722 as at 31 March 2016; and  
(8)  the Housing Revenue Account working balance as at 31 March 2016 

£7,068,670 and the Council Own Build working balance of £169,004.  
 

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 
 

 The Assistant Director Finance presented the report on the overall performance for 
the 2015/16 financial year, and the position regarding investments and borrowings 
at 31 March 2016. The report, which was a statutory requirement, set out the detail 
of investments made and levels of borrowing by the City Council.  He confirmed 
that £500,000 of an historic investment with Iceland’s Landsbanki Bank investment 
had been put forward into an auction on the Foreign Exchange and converted from 
euros at a more favourable rate than had been anticipated.  He responded to a 
Member’s comment on the possible financial effect that a post- Brexit UK might 
have on Exeter City Council, stating that the City Council were in close contact with 
their treasury advisers, Arlingclose Ltd, to monitor any future situation.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the Treasury Management report for 
the 2015/16 financial year and recommended approval by Executive and Council.  
 
 

9   BUDGET MONITORING  (FINAL ACCOUNTS) 
 

 The Assistant Director Finance presented the final report for 2015/16, which 
advised Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the 
approved budget and the outturn for the financial year up to 31 March 2016 in 
respect of the former Scrutiny Committee – Resources, and the current Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee. The total variance for the year showed a surplus of 
£179,416 after transfers from reserves and revenue contributions to capital, as 
detailed in an appendix incorporated into the report. This represented a variation of 
8.19% from the revised budget. The report also detailed the significant element of 
the underspend relating to asset improvement, maintenance and property 
maintenance fund budgets.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the content of this report.  
 

10   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES PAID 2015/16 
 

 The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support presented the report on 
allowances paid to Elected Members in 2015/16. The Council had a statutory 
obligation to publish all allowances paid, and expenses claimed by Members each 
financial year.   
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the allowances paid and expenses 
claimed by Members in 2015/16. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


